
.. AGREEMENT
• 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and ~ tilJolrviJl.slMattIfAttdrvfiand 

Diane Hancock hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, 

MATA Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 1605, 1609, 1613, 1617 West 

Nettleton Avenue, Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 91. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of $2,707.00 for easement and R.O.W. 
2. Remove 4 driveways to new R.O.W. 
3. Construct 4 concrete driveways to new R.O.W. line. 
4. Remove 4 walkways to back ofnew R.O.W. line. 
5. Construct 4 concrete walkways to back ofnew R.O.W. 
6. Remove old sidewalk for width of property. 
7. Construct 5' sidewalk for width of property. 
8. Replace a total of 14 mailboxes. 
9. Landscape and solid sod all area disturbed by construction. 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all emcumbrance with 

the exception of Zv~ ~:f
 
This agr,eeme~t is executed on this the6 day of .. ~I(-../ , 2002
L 

1fi/~~ ~ CITYOFJON BORO,MATADEPT. 
en Irvin 

(p~~ ld~( 
Paulett Irvin ' 

~~!fi-~ 
Dian Hancock 



~1q
 
1605,1609,1613,1617 West ~lIR1)ABmeK 633 PAGE 853 

Parcel #91 

Right-of-Way 

Whereas, GLEN IRVIN, PAULETTE IRVIN AND DIAN HANCOCK, are the owners of land in 
Craighead County, Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of the 
State of Arkansas, is the owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, GLEN IRVIN, PAULETTE IRVIN AND DIAN HANCOCK, and city have agreed upon a 
right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of GLEN IRVIN, PAULETTE 
IRVIN AND DIAN HANCOCK, in favor ofcity and in favor ofthe land ofcity. 

Now, Therefo~e, be it agreed betw~n GLEN IRVIN, PAULETTE IRVIN AND DIAN HANCOCK, 
and city on ~, day of ) -:-1[7<::1 (v/.w:.~ , 2002. 

1. GLEN VIN, PAULETTE iRViNAND DIAN HANCOCK., in consideration of the agreement 
hereinafter made by city, grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street over the 
land GLEN IRVIN, PAULETTE IRVIN AND DIAN HANCOCK., in City of Jonesboro, Craighead 
County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, AND 4, IN BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAYEN SECOND ADDITION TO THE 

CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #148, PAGE #69, IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAYEN SECOND 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH 89°26'42" EAST, 
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF BLOCK "E", AFORESAID, 280.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST 
CORNER OF LOT 4, OF BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAYEN SECOND ADDITION, AFORESAID; 
THENCE SOUTH 0°27'51" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 4, AFORESAID, 5.58 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 89°14'02" WEST 131.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°14'52" WEST 147.54 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 88°55'54" WEST 0.61 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID: 
THENCE NORTH 0°27'51" EAST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 6.58 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.039 ACRES, (1704.75 SQUARE FEET). 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 
PART OF LOTS 1 AND 2, IN BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAVEN SECOND ADDITION TO THE 

CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #148, PAGE #69, IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE CIRCUlT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAYEN SECOND 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; THENCE SOUTH 0°27'51" WEST, 
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID, 6.58 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°55'54" EAST 
0.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°14'52" EAST 47.11 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING 
PROPER; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 89°14'52" EAST 51.06 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 84°34'52" 
WEST 22.29 FEET; THENCE NORTH 87°09'15" WEST 28.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING 
PROPER, CONTAINING 0.001 ACRES, (46.29 SQUARE FEET). 

, 



2. GLEN IRVIN, PAULETTE IRVIN AND DIAN HANCOCK, warrants the right-of-way against 
anyone claiming it or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, maintain and 
improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of 
the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land of GLEN IRVIN, PAULETTE IRVIN 
AND DIAN HANCOCK. 

STATE OF A~SAS, L ¥i 
COUNTY OF 1~ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared GLEN IRVIN, PAULETTE 

IRVIN AND DIAN HANCOCK, to me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she had executed the same for the purposes therein stated and 

set ~~SS my hand and seal this 6t;;{ _day of!)(~lt:-;;~t£~/L ,2002. 
, I / 

.. £6?--~('S/ 

FICIAL SEAL / 
J. ARRY HARDWICK / 

NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS
 
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02-14-2010
-_._.......-,-.--,---_.......;;.;.~
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S89°14'52"W 

S88°55'54''W 

WEST NETILETON AVENUEN.W. COR. LOT 1, BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAVEN
 
SECOND ADDITION TO JONESBORO. ARKANSAS
 

N89°26'42R E 280.00 

51.06 
S89°14'52''W47.11 

S89°14'52"W 
S84034'52"W 22.29 

PO B. TEMPORARY0.61 CONSTRlJCnON TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT LINE 
EASEMENT 0.001 ACRES 

4&.21 SQ. FT. 

PLAT OF SURVEY
 
DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 

PART OF LOTS 1,2, 3, AND~, IN BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAVEN SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS,AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 
#148, PAGE #69, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT I IN BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAVEN SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; THENCE 
NORTH 89"26'~2" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF BLOCK "E", AFORESAID, 280.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT~, OF BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAVEN 
SECOND ADDITION, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 0"27'51" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 4, AFORESAID, 5.58 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°1~'02" WEST 131.88 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°1~'52" WEST 147.54 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88055'5~'' WEST 0,61 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT I, AFORESAID: THENCE NORTH 0"27'51" 
EAST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 6.58 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.039 ACRES, (170~.75 SQUARE FEET). 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT
 
PART OF LOTS 1AND 2, IN BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAVEN SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #I~8,
 

PAGE #69, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
 
BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK "E" OF BROOKHAVEN SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS; THENCE SOUTH 

0"27'51" WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID, 6.58 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88055'54" EAST 0.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°14'52" EAST ~7.11 FEET 
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 89°14'52" EAST 51.06 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 84°34'52" WEST 22.29 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
87"09'15" WEST 28.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING 0.001 ACRES, (46.29 SQUARE FEEn. 

SURVEYOR'S NOTE 
THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 
OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, AND IS NOT ASSIGNABLE. Copyright 2002 A.E. & T., LLC 

\, SCALE 1"=20'---J\'r--\­
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GLEN IRVIN, PAULETTE IRVIN . AND DIANE HANCOCK~UMED 

1605, 1609, 1613, 1617 WEST NETTLETON AVENUE
 
DEED RECORD #374, PAGE #399
 

PROPOSED 
RIGHT-OF-WAY 

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC 
CML ENGINEERlNG,lAND SURVEYING AND MATERIAlS TESTING 

1826 EAST NETTLETON AVENUE SUITE I 
JOHESBORO, AR 72401 

SHEET 

1 Of 1 

FAX: 870.935-1PH: 870-932-3694 

CLIENT: 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

,DRAW< ($fJK;/w ' CHECKED 0096 -rOATE-~4m- I 
SCAlE. '""'20' I CAODFllE WN91 i rNfG# 0314240006 I 

-:oJ.~."",j • '" ." 
"I c. stuN : B!o ~ 
;\ oS h .;.Jt.'P.E '" ,-.: ~ 

, ' :~:;-y <:~.....::.~. -, 
. L. S!:\. - ­ .. ' 

".~ ~.,.~ T.~\~~ :", ~".:' -

( , 

~ ~.. ~;]..,y!~,:?:~" II •• 

I ..Al{}......"'\;. ';l.'lAS "'. 
NO. 596 • 

NCT VAliD WITHOUT ORIGINAL SIGNATURE 
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LOCATED AT: 
1605,1609,1613, and 1617 West Netlleton Avenue
 

pt Lots 1,2,3,4 Block E of Brookhaven Second Addition (4 Parcels)
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro-Mr. AJ.Jbrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
May 23, 2002 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA3 - wrOTAl for Windows" appraisal software by aIa mode,llE. -1-800-ALAMOOE 
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BOB GffiSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 
Bessie V. Richmond, SLl786 

May 23,2002 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1605,1609,1613,1617 WNettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofMay 23,2002, and find the market value to be $60,900. 
In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of taking" for the 
purpose ofwidening Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $58,343 or a difference of$2,557 
which is the just compensation due the owner. In addtion, a temporary easement is being used in 
the amount of 46.29 sq ft. A fee of $150 is paid for this inconvenience bringing total 
compensation to $2,707. 

Sincerely, 



,,' .
 
The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Avenue. The subject at 1605, 
1609, 1613, 1617 W Nettleton will lose a tract of land: 1704.75 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of May 23, 2002 

Value Before Taking: 40,600 sq ft x $1.50 = $60,900 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $60,900 

$60,900 

Value After Taking: 40,600 - 1704.75 sq ft x $1.50 = $58,343 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $58,343 

$58,343 

Difference is the just compensation or $2,557
 

In addition a temporary easement is being used in the amount of 46.29 sq ft. A fee
 
of$150 is paid for this inconvenience.
 

Total Compensation $2,557 + $150 = $2,707.
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 

LBga\ Description 

City 

ColJIiy 

stale 

Zip Code 

Census Tract 

Map Reference 

Sale Price 

Date of Sale 

Borrower I Client 

Lender 

Size (Square Feet) 

PIice per Square Foot 

Location 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appralser 

Date of Appraised Vakil 

Anal Estimate of Vakil 

1605,1609,1613, and 1617 West Nettleton Avenue 

Pt Lots 1,2,3,4 Block E of Brookhaven Second Addition (4 Parcels) 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401 

NA 

N/A 

$ N/A 

N/A 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

May 23, 2002 

$ 2,707 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 



May 23 

., ' LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
- ••Dart File No. 

Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract NA Map Reference ....:.N.=..:/Ae..:....- --1 
Property Address 160516091613 and 1617 West Nettleton Avenue 
City Jonesboro CotIty Craighead Stale AR Zip Code ...:..7=..24.:..;:0...:..1 -1 

l8gaJ Description Pt Lots 1 234 Block E of Brookhaven Second Addition (4 Parcels) 
SalIl Price $ N/A Dale of Sale N/A Loan Term N/A yrs. property Rights Appraised k3J Fee 0 Leasehold D De Mirimis PUC 
AcIuaJ Real EsI3IB TiPllS $ NA (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ N/A Other sales concessions .:..:N~/A.:...__ __1 

LlIIlderlCiert City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washington Jonesboro AR 72401 
(kcl4lanl frvin,'rvin,Hancock Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 InslrucIIons to Appraiser.-=B=-=ef"-"o"-,re~V~a,,,,lu=-=e,,-,-/A.=..:ft~erc...:V~a~lu:=e ----I 

LocIion I:8J Urban D SjjJurban U Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor 
BLiI Up k3J OVer 75% D 25% to 75% D Under 25% Employmeri Stability D0DD 
Growth Rale D Futt Dev. D Rapid k3J Steady D Sklw Convenience to Employment D0DD 
Property Values D Increasing k3J Stable D Decliring Convenience to Shopping D0DD 
DemandlSuppIy D Shortage k3J In Balance D OVersuppt,r CoIMlIlience to Schools D0DD 
Marketing Time D Under 3Mos. k3J 4-6 Mos. D Over 6 Mos. Adequacy of PjjJlic Transportalion D0DD 
PrllseI1 Land Use 80% 1Famit,r ~% 2-4 Famit,r ~% ApIs. _% Condo -.LO'fa Commercial Recreational Facililies D0DD 

%Industrial %Vacant % Adequacy of Utililies D0DD 
Change in Present Land Use k3J Not Likely -D -Likely-(-*)------;=D=;--Taki-·ng-Place (*) property Compatibility D0DD 

(*) From To _ Protection from DelrirnerDI Conditions D0DD 
Predominant (kc~ k3J Owner D Tenant __5_% Vacant PoIce and Fire ProIectIon D0DD 
Single Famit,r Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $....::6=5 _ General Appearance of Properties D0DD 
Single Famit,r Age __10_ yrs. to~ yrs. Predominant Age __---..;:;5.=..0 yrs. Appeal to Market D0DD 

Commens including those factors, favorable or lIlfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. ptjIlic paries, schools, view, noise):Subject is bound bv Matthews to the North 
Southwest Drive to the South Main to the East and Hiahwav 63 to the West. The new Kinderaarten Center is located due east of the subiect 

I DroDertv. No neaative influences are noted. 

Dimensions 7Ox145, 7Ox145, 7Ox145, 7Ox145 = 40,600 Sq. rt or Acres U Comer Lot 
loning classificallon R-2 Multi-Family Residential Preselt Improvements k3J do D do oot conform to zoning regulations 
Higmst and best use 0 PrllseI1use FJ~Other~·{~lsoec"""'1j'fvl'1---:--............. ----r----:---------------------1 

~Iic Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo -'L=-=ev~e~I --l 

EIec. k3J street Access k3J ~Iic D Privale Size _A'--"v=-=e"-'ra~a,e ___i 

Gas k3J Surface Asphalt Shape,!.:!R~ecta=n..!/:C!;alul~ar~ ___1 

Water k3J Maintenance 0 ~Iic D Privale View ...!.A~v~er~a~a,e:::..;-.:..:R~8SI~·d~e~nti~·a~1 ----1 
san. Sewer k3J k3J Storm Sewer k3J Curb/Gld18r Drainage Average 

D Underground Elecl. &Tel. k3J Sidewalk k3J street Ligtn lithe propetty'~~IocIIed~=---In-I-HU-D-Idenllled--SpeoII--I-FIDocI-HIZI-n1-A-ntl-? -----.k3J=-No~D;=;-y---l. 
Conments (favor.Ible or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or oIher adverse condlUons): FEMA Map No. 05031 C0131 C 

The undersigned has rectted three recent sales of propeItles most similar and proxlmate to sublect and has considered these In the market analysis. The description Includes a dollar 
adjustment reflecting market reacUon to those Items of significant variation between the sublect and clJn1lill'llbie properties. If a significant Item In the clJn1lill'llble properly Is superior 
to or more faVorable than the sublect property, a minus (-) adjustment Is made thus reducing the Indicated value of subject, If a significant Item in the clJn1lill'llble Is Inferior to or 18SS 

favorable than the sjjJject property, aplus (+) adjustment is made ttaJs increasing the indicated value of the sjjJject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
AddRlSS 1605,1609,1613, and 1617Wes1 SEE COMPARABLE SALES 

Proximilv to SjjJiP.ct 
Sales Price 
PrIce 
Data SotJce 
Dale of Sale and 
Time Adjustmeli 
Locallon 
SiIRN"l8W 

S N/A 
S 

DESCRIPTION 
N/A 
Urban-Ava 
40 600 SQ ft 

Is 
Is 

DESCRIPTION 1+f-lS Adiust DESCRIPTION 

Is 
Is 

I+{-)$ Adiust 

Is 
Is 

DESCRIPTION I+{-IS Adiust, 

Sales or Financing 
Concessions 

Net Adi. ITotaI\ fX1+ rl ­ :S rl + I I ­ :s fl+ rl- :S 
Indicallld Value 
of SjjJject ,. Is 
Comments on Market Data:
 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal:
 

Final Reconciialion: Just Co 
. c 

~~. TemDorarv Easement $150 = $2 707 

[Y2K] '~~~/~8 L G\'P7:J-;\\~" B b Gibson A . aI Serv'
~11/lIII/ljIIlJlI\I\II\\\\ 0 ppt'aJS IC8 

Form LND - "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 

2002 to be $ ...,!2::".;7:....:0:..:..7 

D Did Not Plrtsicatt Inspect Property 

-1 

--1 
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COMPARABLE LAND SALES
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PriceIFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #4:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #5:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/FrontFt:
 
Location:
 

Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

Frank SpencelDavid Rees, et ux 
DR bk/pg 459/172 
04/20/94 
$90,000.00 
$488.60 
Race St., Jonesboro 
85,377.6 +­
$1.05 
This lot is located at 2131 Race. It is an irregular~shaped lot and came to 
a point on the south end which diminished its utility. (Comer of Spence) 

Fred Dacus, et alIGladiola Apartments 
DR bk/pg 453/587 
01103/94 
$258,000.00 
NA 
Hwy. 1B , Jonesboro 
384,765.5+­
$.67 
This property is located near the Gladiola Fann on Highway I-B. 

Fred DacuslWalter Harber, et al 
DR bk/pg 453/578 
01103/94 
$206,000.00 
NA 
Highway 1 B, Jonesboro 
422,096.4+­
$.49 
This property is a part of Gladiola Apartments. 

Jonesboro Lodging/Bob Harrison 
DR bk/pg 450/611 
11/02/93 
$70,000.00 
$497.00 (frontage - 140.8) 
Marketplace Drive 
65,252 
$1.07 
Property purchase to construct apartments. 

Max Dacus, Sr.lJim Fulkerson and Dale Dyer 
03/08/93 
$60,000.00 
$289.00 
Comer of Kitchen and Nettleton, Max Dacus Replat ofBlock 8 of RL. Hayes 
Addition 
48,918 +­
$1.23 
Purchased to construct quality apartments. Construction is complete. 



·
" 
SALE #6:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
CostJsq. ft. : 
Comments:
 

SALE #7:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #8
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

Sale #9
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Location:
 

Sale #10
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Acres:
 
Land SqFt:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 

Matthews to M. Bearden 
DR bklpg 524/82 
12/11/96 
$80,000.00 
NA 
Off Caraway at Thaddeus 
1.32 acre +­
$1.38 
Site for Multi-family housing. 

C&H Properties to Mike Watson 
Parcel 22723 and 22722 
06/23/95 
$41,000.00 
$2.28 
Richmond and Church St. 
85,377.6 +-

Abernathy to Mike Watson 
Parcel 18060-0052 
7-20-99 
$35,000.00 
$0.91 
AggieRd 
38,332.8 +­

DVD to Smothennon 
BklPg 590/933 
5-2-00 
$13,000 
90' x 120' or 10,800 sq ft 
$1.20 
2300 Willow Rd 

Mark Haggenmaker to Richard Tangeman 
106 Leggett 
8-3-99 
Book 580 Page 84 
$58,000 
1.52 
33,750 
$1.75 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of$I.50/sq ft has been determined. 
Therefore, the value of the taking is $1.50 x 1704.75 sq ft = $2,557. 



, ' Subject Photo Page 
1lorrower1C&ent CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

I Prooertv Address 1605 1609 1613 and 1617 West Nettleton Avenue 
CitY Jonesboro Cotdv Craighead state AR liD Code 72401 
LllIlder City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Subject Front 
1605,1609,1613, and 1617 West Nettletor 
Sales Price N/A 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
VIeW 40,600 sq ft 
Site 
QuaIty 
Age 

Subject Street 

Form P1C3x5.SR - "TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-aoo-ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/Cleft CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Address 160516091613 and 1617 West Nettleton Avenue 
City Jonesboro CotRy Craighead SIaIe AR Zip code ....:7-=2....:..:40::....:1'----- ---1 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

*ApJmnmt Is defined. thIt which Is visible, obvious, evident 01' rnenlflllt to the appraiser. 

11is universal frwllOllll'leftll Addendum is for use w/lh any real estate appraisal. Only the stalemenIs wlich have been checked by the appraiser apply 
to the bei aised. 

11is addendum repoI1s the reslts of the appraiser's rwine inspection of and Irljtirles abotf the slilject property and its sllTOllldi~ area. It also states what assumpllons 
were made abotf the exisIllnce (or oonexistellce) of any hazardous substances and/or delrimertll envillll1lllllltaJ comitions. The appmlser Is not an expert environmental 
IDIJIlClOr and therefore migtt be lIlaWare of lIXisIi~ hazardous slilstances and/or detrimental envilllMllllial comitions which may have all8lJative effect on the safely and 
value of the property. It is possible that tests and inspections made by aqualified erwirolVl'leltaJ inspector wot*l reveaJ the existence of hazardous materials and/or detrimental 
llIWironrnental conditions on or around the property that wot*l negatively affect its safely and value. 

DRINKJHG WAttR 
_x_DrlriI~ WaIlIr is slWlied to the slilject from amlllicipal water s~ wlich is considered safe. However the only way to be absoIIi8tt certain that the water meets 

pIiIlshed standards is to have it tested at aI discharge points. 
__DrlriI~ Water is slWlied by awei or other non-mlllicipal sotml. It is recommended that tests be made to be certain that the property is sl4lPied with adequate pure 

water. 
_x_Lead can get irm drlnki~ water from its SOII'Cll, the pipes, at aD discharge points, pklnbi~ fIxtmJs and/or appIances. The only way to be certain that water does not 

coma;n an unacceptable lead level is to have it tested at aD discharge points. 
_x_The value eIIlmaIId In thIIlpprllIIllI bued on the...ptIon that there II In adequate auppIy of life, IeIcHJee Drinking Water. 

Commenls _ 

SMlTARYWAm DISPOSAl 
_x_Sanitary Waste is removed from the property by amll1icipal sewer system. 
__Sanitary Waste is disposed of by aseptic system or other saritary on site waste disposal system. The only way to determine that the disposal system is adequate and in 

good worki~ condition is to have it inspected by aqualfled Inspector. 
_x_The value eetImated In thIa IpprllIIllI bued on the...pIIDn that the Slnltary Wille II dIapaeecI of by I munlclpalllWtr or In IdequaIe properly pennlltllclillernlle 

treatmert ayatem In gDOd COIdIon. 
COmmenls _ 

SOIL coNtAMtNANts 
_x_There are 00 ~ signs of Soil CoItaminans on or near the slilject property (except as reported in Comments below). It is possible that research, inspection and 

testi~ by aqualified erwironmental inspector would reveaJ exIsti~ and/or potenIIaI hazardous slilstances and/or delrimertll environrnenat comitions on or arotnI the 
property that would negatively affect its safllIy and value. 

_x_Thevllue IIlImIted In thIa 1pprI1II11I baaed on the...ptIon that the..praperty II".of Sol ConIamlnlnla. 

Commenls _ 

ASBESTOS 

NA AI or part of the Improvements were constructed before 1979 when Asbes10s was acommon buildl~ malllriaI. The only way to be certain that the property is free of 
triable and non-frtable AsbesIDs Is to have It Inspectlld and tBsl8d by aqualified asbestos Inspector. 

NA The improvements were constructed alter 1979. No appamrt friable Asbestos was observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
NA The VI. eetImItId In thIa IJIIIIlIIIIIII bued on the...pIIDn that thart II 110 lIIlOOIUlnIcI trIIIbIa AabeIIoI or other.....AabeIIoI material on the JIIOIIIrty. 

COmmenls _ 

_x_There were 00 ~Ieaki~ fIoorescent Iigtt balasts, capacitors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as reported in Comments below). 
_x_There was 00 ~ visible or doclllltllDd evidence koown to the appraiser of soli or grotJldwater cortuninatlon from PCBs anywhere on the property (llllC8pt 

as reported in Comments below). 
_x_The value IIlImIted In thIa 1pprI1II11I baaed on the _ptIon that there 1.. 110 lIIlOOIUJned PC8I on or..!by the property. 

Commenls _ 

_x_The appraiser is not aware of any Radon tests made on the slilject property within the past 12 months (except as reported in Comments below). 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of any indlcallon that the klcal water supples have been foII1d to have elevabKlleveIs of Radon or Radium. 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of any nearby properties (except as reportlld in Comments below) that were or ctmnlti are used for uranium, trorium or radium extraction 

or pOOspha18 processi~. 

_x_The value eIIlmateclln thll Ipp..1II111 bued on the IIIeUIlIpIIDn that the Radon level II It or below EPA IICOIlImended Ievell. 

CommeRs _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
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_X_Thn Is 00 ~ vlsiblll or doclll1erted evidence known to the appraiser of curt USTs on the property nor curt known historical use of the property that wOOd 
Hk8Iy have had USTs. 

_x_Thn anJ 00 awwmt petroIetm storage and/or delivery facillies QnckJdi"J gasolll! stations or chemical maralacllI1"J pIanIs) IocaIlld on adjacert properties (8llC8P! 
as IllpOrIIld in Commenls below). 

__Thn anJ awwm signs of USTs exIsll"J IIlW or In the past on the stdlject property. ft Is recommended that an Inspecllon by aqualified UST inspector be obtaJlIld to 
detemine the location of any USTs together with their condlllon and proper registration If they are active; and If they are Inactive, to determine whether thll'/ were 
deactivated In accordance with sound Indust!y practices. 

_x_T1Ie VI.1ItImIIed In thII IppnllIIllI bHed on the IIIUlftptlon thIt IllY tunotlonlng usrl Ire not inking Ind Ire properly regIIIered Ind thIt IllY lIbIndonIcI USTI Ire 
tNt fIom ooramlnlllon Ind.... properly dnIln1d, fIIIcIlnd ...1IcL 

Commenls	 _ 

_X_There anJ III appamnt Hazardous Wastll SlIes on the subject property or nearby the stdlject property (llllCept as IllpOrIIld in Commenls beklw). Hazardous Wastll Sile 
search l1f atrained environmental engineer may detemine that there Is one or more Hazanlous Waste SItes on or In the area of the subject properly. 

_x_T1Ie VI. 81t1m1ted In thlllppnllllill bIIecI on the _pilon thIt there Ire 110 HlZlrdouI W....SlIt on or MIlby the ..mjeot property thIt neptIveIy IffIct the 
vu orIIfety aI the property. 

COmmem	 _ 

r . . 

NA	 AH or part of the improvements were construcl8d betOnt 1982 when UREA foam insulallon was a common buildi"J mablr\aI. The olltf way to be C8ftain that the 
property Is free of UREA fOlTTlaklehyde Is to have KInspected by aquallfled UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 

NA The improvements were conslruct8d after 1982. No apparmi UREA formak!elf)'de maleriaIs were observed (llllCept as reported in Comments below). 
NA T1Ie VI.1ItImated In thIIlfIIIIIlIIllI bHed on till_pilon thIt theft 11110 1IgnIIllIr4 UfFIInMdIonor other UREA fonnIldehyde IlIIttrIII on the property. 

Commenls	 _ 

NA	 An or part of the improvements were construcl8d betOnt 1980 when Lead Paint was acommon buildi"J mablriaI. There is noawwm visiblll or known docUl1llllted 
evidence of peeI"J or flakl"J Lead PaInt on the tklors, waRs or ceiHngs (except as ntpOI18d in Commenls below). The only way to be clJltain that the property 
is free of sUlface or stdlsUlface Lead Paint is to have It inspected by aquailed inspector. 

NA The improvements were construcl8d aftBr 1980. No app.amrt Lead PaInt was observed (lIllCept as IllpOrted in Comments below).
 
NA T1Ie VI.1ItImIIed In thII IppnllIIllI bIIecI on the _pilon tlllt there 11110 t111dng or peeling LeIcI PllnI on the propelty.
 

Comments	 _ 

AIR POllUTION 
_x_Thent anJ 00 appamnt signs of Air Polullon at the time of the inspection nor were curt reported (llllCept as reported in Comments below). The only way to be C8ftain 

that the alr Is free of polullon is to have It tested. 
_x_T1Ie VI.1IIImIIed In "'lppnllIIllI bIIecI on the _pilon thIt the property II fret aI Air PoIuIIon. 
commenls _ 

_x_The site does not contain curt appamot WellandslFlood Plains (llllCept as ntporllld in Comments below). The only way to be C8ftain that 1he sile is tree of Wellandsl 
FkJod PlaIns is to have it inspected by aqualfied environmental professional. 

_x_T1Ie VII.. 81t1m1ted In "'lppnllIIllI bHed on the _pilon tlllt there Ire 110 W....ndI/FIDod P111n1 on till property (except .. reported In Commenll beIow~ 

Comments	 _ 

_x_There anJ no other apparm mlscelanBous hazardous stdlstances and/or detrimental envll'Olll'llllftll condlllons on or in the area of the sllll mapt as Indlcallld below: 
Excess Noise _ 

__ Radlallon + Electromagll8tlc Radlallon
 
__ Liglt Pollution
 

Waste Heat
 
__ Acid Mill! Drainage 
__ Agrlculural PabIon 
__ Geological Hazards _ 

__ Nearby Hazardous Property 
Infecllous Medical Wastes 
PeslIcldes 

__ Others (Ch8mical Storage + Storage Dnms, Pipelines, lllc.) 

_X_ T1Ie VI. eetImated In thII Ipprallllil bIIecI on the _pilon thIt there Ire 110 IlIIoeIIInecu envlronmenlll Hal_(excepl1hole 1IPOItecI1boYI) thIt would 
negltlvely Iffect the VI. of the property. 

When IllY of the envlnlnmentll_pIIonIlIlIde In thlliddendum Ire not correct, the IIIlmIted VI. In"'lppnllIIllllIY not be Vlld. 

Form 69F - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal soltwanJ by a Ia mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 
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DEflllTlOI Of MARKET VALUE: Th& most probable price which a property should bring in a compelllive and open markellllder a8 conditions 
I8qIDIIB 10 a fair saIB. thll buyer and seier, each acting prudently, know~ and asslll'iWJ thll price Is rot affected by undue stInUus. In 1hls'.It 
definition is thll consummation of a sale as of a sPllCified date and thll passing of tiIIe from seDer 10 bl1fer IIIder conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seDer are 
typicaIy ll'IlIIYaIBd; (2) both parties are welirlonned or wei advised. and each acting in what he considers his own best inIBRIst; (3) a ~Ie time Is abed 
for exposure in thll open market (4) paymert is made in terms of cash in U.S. doDars or in terms of f111i1Jl:ia1 arrangernenIs comparable thereto; and (5) thll price 
/8JlfllS8IfS thll normal consldercJtlon for thll property sold lIIiIffected by sPllClai or cl8atlve financing or saJes concessions* gramd by aIriOIl8 associal8d with 
the sale. 

* Adjustments to thll comparables rntS be made for sPllCiai or creative flllilJl:ing or sales concessions. No adjllSlrJ1em are necessary 
for trose costs WhIch are oormaIy paid by selers as a resul of tradlllon or law In a market area; thlIse costs are read~ idenllfiable 
since thll seIIllr pays thllse costs in virtually all sales transaclIons. SPllCiai or crea11v8 flnanclWJ adjllSlrJ1em can be made to thll 
comparabM property by ~ 10 financing tmms offered by a t1ird party lnstltdional IBnder that Is m aIIllady invoMd In the 
property or transacIion. Any adjusbnent sOOUld rot be calculal8d on a mechanical dollar for doIar cost of the financing or concession 
bit the dollar amourt of any adjustmenl sooldd approximate thll market's reaction 10 the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's judgel11lllt. 

STATEMENT Of LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

COITIISEIT AID LlMITIIS COIDITIOIS: The appraiser's certifICation that appears In the appraisal I8IlOrt is subject to the foIowlng 
conditions: 

1. The appraiser wi. rot be responsible for maI18rs of a legal nann that affllct either the property being appraised or the tiIIe 10 it. The appraiser assumes that 
the tb Is good and marketable and, therefore, win rot I8nder any opinions about the tiIIe. The property is appraised on the basis of it belWJ IIlder responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sk8Ich In the appraIsa1 report 10 SOOw approximate dimensions of the Irnprov8ITllIIll and the skBlch Is inckJded oltt' to assist 
thll reader of thll report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's deIllrminalion of lis size. 

3. The appraiser has exanilllld the available fklod maps that are provided by the FederaJ Emergency Management Agwrr:y (or other data SOII'CeS) and has IIJIed 
in the appraisal report wh8Iher the subject silll Is klcatlld In an idenlified SPllCiai Fklod Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is rot a slfV8Yor. he or she makes 
III guararees, express or implied, regarding this deIllrmlnalion. 

4. The appraiser wiD rot give testimony or appear In court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, unless sPllCifIc arrangemerfs 10 do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has esIIrnalBd thll value of the land In thll cost approach at lis highest and best use and the improvemenls at their corbibtAory VaM. These 
separal8 valuations of thll land and fmprovemenls rntS rot be used In ~lIlCtion with any other appraisal and are irwaJid If 1hey are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted in thll appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
sOOstances, E.) observed dlling the Inspection of thll subject property or that he or she became aware of doong the normal research i~d in performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise staI8d in thll appraisal report, thll appraiser has III knowledge of aIri hidden or unappar8It conditions of the property or 
adverse erwirol1lll8liaJ conditions Qncluding thll presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substaR:es, E.) 1hat WOtdd make the property more or less vaUble. and 
has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranlles, express or Impled, regarding the condition of thll property. The 
appraiser wli rot be responsible for aIri such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that migtI be I8qUired to discover whelher such 
conditions exist. Because the appraiser is rot an expert in the field of envil'OlllllMtal hazards, the appraisal report net rot be considered as an 
envlronmertal assessl11lllt of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estImaIIIs. and opinions that were expressed in thll appraisal report from sources that he or she considers to be 
relable and beII8ves them 10 be true and comet. The appraiser does rot assume responsibility for the acclliCY of such Items 1hat were ftInIshed by other 
parties. 

8. The appraiser wiD rot disclose the cormnts of the appraisal report ellCept as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal I8IlOrt and vabltlon conckJsion for an appraisal that Is subject 10 sallsfactory COJ11)I8tion, repairs, or 
alIBralions on the assumption that cornpMlion of the improvemenls wil be performed in aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser musI provide his or her prior wrlIten COIIS8It befOl1l thll IBnderIcierd: sPllCified in thll appraisal report can distrlbtD the appraisal report 
Qncluding conclusions abolt the property value, the appraiser's idenlily and professional designations, and l'1lferences to any professional appraisal 
organizations or the firm willi wlich the appraiser is associated) to al?fone other than the borrower; the mortgagee or its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
inslJ8r; consulanls; professional appraisal organIzaIIons; any state or federatt approved financial instltldion; or aIri departmert. agency. or InstrumertIIty 
of the Uriled Stabls or any state or the District of Collmbia; 8lEept that the IBnderIcIiert may distribute the property description S8CIion of the report only to dati 
collection or reporljng servlce(s) wittlllt having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consert. The appraiser's wrillBn collSlllt and approval rntS also 
be obtaIlllId b8fore the appraisal can be COMYed by anyone 10 thll pubic through advertising, pubic I8IaIions. news, saIBs, or dher media. 

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1of 2 Famle Mae Form 10048 6-93 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agl1l8S thai: 

1. I have I85lIa1ChBd ttlI sooject mark8t area and have seIecIed a ninlnun at three recent saJes of properties rrost slnilar and proximate to ttlI subject property 
for considerallon in ttlI sales comparison ~is and have made a donar adjllitment when appropriate to reflect ttlI markBl reaction to 1tKIse IIBms at significant 
varlallon. If a signlflcalt IIBm In a ~Ie property Is sl4J8rlor 10, or rrore favorable than, ttlI sl1Jject property, I have made a IIll{IaIlve adlustrneri 10 redID! 
ttlI adjusted saJes price at ttlI COIl'J,laJ'abIe and, If a significant IIBm In a comparable property Is llfirior 10, or Jess favorable than ttlI sooject prop8l1y, I have made 
apositive adlUS1m8nt to increase ttlI adjusted saJes price at ttlI comparable. 

2. I have taken Into conslderallon ttlI factors thai have an impact on VlWe In my deveklpment at ttlI estimate at market VlWe in ttlI appraisal report. I have not
Icrowirw wtttnIId any signtlcant irlormation from ttlI appraisal report and I b8lIeve, to ttlI best at my kr1o'Qdge, that an statemenIs and Information In ttlI 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I stalBd In ttlI appraisal report only my own personal, lIlblased, and professional ~Is. opinions. and conckJsions. wlich are sooject only to ttlI comlngenl 
and fimltlng conditions specified In this form. 

4. I have no present or prospective irerest In ttlI property that Is ttlI sooject to this report, and I have no present or prospective personal lnerest or bias with 
respect 10 ttlI partielpam in ttlI transaclIon. I did not base, 8iIher partia/ti or comp., my anattsis and/or ttlI estIrnalB at markBl value In ttlI appraisal report 
on ttlI race, cok>r, religion, sex, handicap, faniIaJ stmi, or naIIonaJ OI1gin at either ttlI prospecllve owners or occl4JalllS at ttlI sooject property or at ttlI present 
owners or occ~ at ttlI properties in ttlI vicinity at ttlI sl1Jject property. 

5. I have no present or cort8mpIalIld fubn inerest In ttlI sooject property. and neither my cllTllrt or fIme empkJymenl nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal is contingent on ttlI appraised value of ttlI property. 

6. I was not I8qlired to report a predetermined VlWe or direction In vaIuB that favors ttlI cause at ttlI clent or any related party, ttlI arnolllt at ttlI VlWe estIrnalB, 
ttlI aItaIMl8IlI of a specific result, or the occurrence at a sl1JseqlJllllt BYent in order 10 receive my compensallon and/or ernpk>yment for p6Iforning the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on a l8queslBd mil.mln vaJuallon, aspecific vWalion. or ttlIlllllld to approve aspecific mortgage Joan. 

7. I performed this appraisal in col1ormity with ttlI Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal PractIce that were adopted and promuIgaled by ttlI Appraisal 
Standards Board at The Appraisal foundation and that W8f8 In place as at ttlI effecIlve date at this appraisal, with ttlI a:epIion of the departln provision of 1IIlS8 
Standards, which does not app~. I acknowledge that an estIrnalB at a reasonable lime for exposll8ln ttlI open markBl is a condition in ttlI dlltinltlon at market VlWe 
and ttlI estimate I deveklped is conslst8l1 wllh ttlI ITIaI1aJting lime noted In ttlI IIlligItorhood section at 1his ntpOrt, lBlI8ss I have otherwise slated in the 
reconciUaIIon section. 

8. I have personally inspeclBd the interior and 8ldBrior areas at ttlI sl1Jject property and ttlIlIldBrior at an properties istBd as comparables In ttlI appraisal report. 
I fllther certify that I have noted any apparent or known adverse conditions in ttlI sl1Jject irnprov8lTl8l1s, on the sl1Jject siIB, or on ~ siIB within the immediaIB 
vIclntv at the sl1Jject property at wtich I am aware and have made adJustrnemi for these adverse condllions In my analysis at ttlI property VlWe to ttlIllll18nI thai 
Ihad marllet evidence to support them. Ihave also commermd abod ttlI fIffect at the adverse conditions on the markBtability at ttlI sooject property. 

9. I Jl8ISOIIilIt prepared aI conckJslons and opIrions about the real estate that W8f8 S8l forth In the appraisal report. If I relied on significant professional 
assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance at the appraisal or the preparallon at the appraisal report, I have named sll:h individual(s) and 
dlscbsed the specific tasks performed by them in the reconcllallon section at ttis appraisal report. I certify that any individual so named Is qualfied to p8lform 
ttlI tasks. I have not auIOOrized anyone to make a change to any iIBm in ttlI report; therefore, If an unaldhorlzed change is made to ttlI appraisal report, I wi. take 
no responsibillly for it. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a stJPlllVisory appraiser signed ttlI appraisal report, he or she eerIilies and agl1l8S that: 
I dlreclti sl4J8lVls8 the appraiser who prepared the appraisaJ report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the staIBrn8IU and conckJsions at ttlI appraIs8r, 
agree to be bound by ttlI appralser's certifications numbered 4 through 7 above. and am taking ftdI responsibilly for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 
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Borrower cl1ENT: CitY of Jonesboro File No. 

IProoeI1vAddress 160516091613 and 1617 West Nettleton Avenue 
CIlv Jonesboro CllIIIIv Craiahead stateAR lin Code 72401 
Lender CitY of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
 

This Appraisal confonns to one of the following definitions: 

D Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, perfonned without invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

0 limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, perfonned under and resulting 
from invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is one of the following types: 

D Self Contained Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

D Summary Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

~ Restricted Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues reqUiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form 101 - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -1-SOO-ALAMODE 



· -, .'. Additional Certifications to ComplY with new requirements of Appraisal 
Standards Board....dJanges to Standal:di....RuJe 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF
 

BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401 Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Home Federal savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. 

President Of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, constructed single-family homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas Stale University in 1965. 

Graduate of School of savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of SaYings Associations Appraised study Course, 1965. 

Principles of Reel Estate Appralsing-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University. 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990. 

NAIF Income Property Appral8lng, 1990. 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation GUides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost Approach. 1990. 

The Appraisal Institute • Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991. 

Technlquee of Income Properly Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar. IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act seminar, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guidelines· Lender Selection Of the AppraI8er,I.FA, Little Rock. Arkansas, Dec. 7, 1994· Member Of Lender 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Arkansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Llabilltiea Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, LiItIe Rock, Arkansas, May 
10,1995. 

Standards of Professional PI'llCtIce, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996. 

Legal Journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999. 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schoola, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATiON AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MidSouth Bank, Matthews Oil Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal savings & Loan, and American State Bank. 


